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1. We have approximately 1250 clalms from persons on Cebu,
P.I., claiming to have worked for the War Department between & Dec-
ember 1941 and 10 Aprdil 1942 on various enzineering projects including
Defense Construction, Puilding Construction, Airfield Construction
and Corps of Bngineers and consiruction projects of 82d and 834

Infantrye.

2. @a. Joaguin L. Panis, at present Under-Secretary of Public
Works and Communication, Manila, and formerly District Engineer on
Cebu, states that a total of 27 USAFFE projects (Exhibits A and B)
were undertaken by the Distriet Engineers between 15 December 1941

and 10 April 1S42.

be lir. Fanis makes the Tollowing statement: A1l the
laberers therefore working in different Army projects were paid in
Army payrolls by Capt. Villacastin, Finance Officer, USAFFE, except
same of my higher salaried assistant engineers who preferred 1o _col-
leet their salaries from the Govermment. On or about the beginning
of February 1642, at the height of our construction activities wherein
we were employing about 6000 laberers in all Army projects, a schedule
of daily wages and salaries was prepared by Quartermas ter Colonsl
T« D. Cook and approved by the Commanding General relative to wages
and salaries of the men employed under me. The schedule so far as I
can remember provided for common laborers at F1.20 per day of eight
hours with double pay for overtime end e maximun of P8.00 for an as-
sistent engineer in charge of & major project and P6.00 for an assistant
enzineer in charge of smaller projects. With this classification, meny
of my assistant engineers whose salaries in the goverument ransed bet-
ween F2.40 per day to Fl25.00 a month preferred to be peid under Army
payrolls. Some of them, however, continued to received their salaries
from the Governuent as a sort of a bonus in view of the heaWVy assign-
ments given to them, sametimes involving twenty-four hour service with-
out extra for overtime. The peymasters were continuously in the field,
paying out payrolls made weekly in many cases, and forth nightly in
other cases where the work was gquite distent from the Capital.”

ce lire P. M. Lanas, a resident of Cebu, and engineer in
cherre of defense projects with the 82nd Division states in his affid-
avit (Exhibit C): "I had about 1000 men working for me. Laborers,
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foremen and capataz were hired under the Cabo system and money for
their payment came from USAFFE funds. It is possible that project
engineers who were working for the District Engineer prior to the
outbreak of the war received pay from the Commonweslth Govermment
Offices while engaged in working for USAFFE. USAFFE funds may have
been turned over to the Commonwealth Government in payment for the
serviees of these engineers. I do know that the payrolls for these
engineers were made up by Commonwealth Govermnent clerks whereas my
payroll was made up at USAFFE headquarters.®

d. Benigno 3. Earsos, Engineer, in his statement (Exhibit
D), statesz "I was encineer in charge on construction of barricades
and air raid shelters in Cebu City and the waterworks in Camp "X".
I bhad approximately 70 workers under my control. I was paid in full
by the Commonwealth Goverrment on 31 March 1942.

8« Ulpiano M. Presbitero, Engineer, states that: 9I was
engineer in charge of the following projects that were initiated by
the Buresu of Public Works and that on 27 December 1941 I and same of
the other Engineers under my supervision began receiving pay from
Captain Franciseo Villacastin, Finance Officer, USAFFE, in Cebu.”

It will be noted that these various projects were started

27 December 1941; lasting from three weeks %o two months. (Exhibit E)

f. Fedelino C. HRodriguez, Chief Surveyor of the Office of
the City Engineer states that: "I am a regular civil service employee
of the City Govermment of Cebu and that I was assigned to investigate
the proposed water supply for the Base Hospital and Camp "X%", Then I
was assigned to loecaie the proposed road from Bonbon to Sirac. That
this party consisted of 6 other survey men." (Exhibit F)

g+ Esperidion T. Lazags, capataz, Road Construction and Defense
Froject, states thet: "I was employed as Capataz in the Cabo system from
30 December 1941 to 2 March 1942 and that on 2 March 1942 I was rotated,"

(Bxhibit G)

h. Aurelioc Tangenti, Capataz, Dita-Adlawon Hoad Construction,
SAFTE, states thatz: "I was employed as laborer in fthe Bureau of Public
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Works before comuencing to work as a Capataz, Dita-Alawon Road Conse-
truction and that the Capataz system of employment was used. I hired
63 men." (Exhibit H)

Review of same of the payrolls that are available per-
taining to verious projects indicate that the Engineers and Assistant
Engineers were paid at the rate of P4.00 to $6.00 per®day, being paid
weekly., Attached are three payrolls, marked as BExhibits I,T.K,.

J« Reference is made to letier, AFPAC, dated 2 Qetober 1945
addressed to Honorable C. F. Hanson, Deputy Comaissioner, U. S. Zmploy-
ses Compensation Commission. (Exhibit L)

&8s From what funds are these ecivilians paid and how are such
funds disbursed?

(1) To provide a complete beckrround in conneetion with the
funds appropriated by the U. S. Govermment for used in the FPhilippines,
it becomes necessary to trace the origin of such funds currently being
used to the Independent Offices Appropriation Aet, 1942 (Public Law 28-
70th Congress) approved 5 April 1941, sppropriating monies for "Huer-
gency Funds for the President®. This legislation enabled the Pregident
of the United States to make funds available for emergencies affecting .
national security extent at that time. This appropristion was continued
in the First Supplemental National Defense Appropriation Aect, 1a,2
(Public Law 353-77th Congress), under the heading entitled "Army of the
Fhilippines®, and provided that any expenditures heretofore or hereafter
made from seid appropriation, "Emergency Funds for the Fresident", for
the purposes and in the manner authorized under the headinz in this Act
are hereby suthorized and validated. Funds made available by this Act
to the Commonwealth of the Fhilippines are for the operation snd mainte=
nance of the Army of the Philippines, ineluding the expenditures incident
to pay, allowances, operation, maintenance, and other activities of units
and personnel of the Philippine Army. Expenditures could be made with=-
out regard to the provisions of law regulating the expenditure of, or
the accounting for, funds of the United States, but shall be expendeqd
in a manner prescribed by the Fresident of the United States, (Bxecutive
Order 9011, 3 January 1942). Funds provided for in the above cited ap-
propriation acts are advanced to the Comnonwealth of the Philippines
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and are accounted for by the Commonwealth without reference to laws
and regulations of accounting for public funds of the United States.
In this connection it should alse be noted the "statutory laws of the
United States hereinafter enacted shall not apply to the Fhilippine
Islands except when they specifically so provide or it is so provided
in this Let" (L€ United States Code 1002).

(2) Prior to the enactment of the emergency legislation cited
above, monies made availeble in the Military Appropriation Aet could not
legally be expended for Fhilippine Army opergtions when such expenditures
involved a cost to that appropriation or any other ecost over and above
that was necessary to carry on the regular army functions (Section 2135,
Digest of Opinions of the Judge Advocate General of the Army, 1912-1940).
Accordingly, a limited sum of the funds used in the payment of civilian
enployees in the Philippine Army could be considered as appropriated
monies of the United States, but gualified to the extent that such ap=
propriated monies are for the purpose of assisting the Commonwealth of
the Philippines in maintaining its army. Cognizance should be taken that
the Commonwealth of the Fhilippines appropriates fran its own sources
funds to meet current expenses in the govermmental branches.

(3) Disbursements mede from the sbove mentioned sources are
expernded by Philippine Army disbursing officers in accordance with Fhil-
ippine. Army laws and regulations. To soue extent, the Commnanding General,
United States Amy Forees in the Far East, may administratively review '
expenditures made by Philippine Army disbursing officers, in accordapnee
with Executive Order 9011. Generally speaking, however, such funds are
managed, controlled and accounted for by the Commonwealth.

Cs Are these persons regarded by the United States Army as emplo-
yees ol the United States Army or as employees of the Fhilippine Army?%

(1) From the information furnished in reply to question a.
above, it may readily seen that Fhilippine Army ecivilian employees gre
not eccorded the statutory rights granted United States eivilian employeecs
and as outlined above, the funds used in rayment of services rendered would
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in the ordinary sense be considered as Fhilippine Army appropriations,
therefore the United States Govermment could not consider employees
under the Cammonwealth of the Philippines direet control as employees
of the United States Army. Extract of Supplement II of the Military
Laws of the United States, dated 31 December 1942, page I} is inclosed

4« In view of the above information it appears that all cons-
truction activities in southern islands were that of the FPhilippine Army,
Connonwealth Govermment, and not United States Govermment mctivities.
The troops stationed in these islands were Fhilippine Army with some
dmerican officers in commend of them and few in key positions. It will
be noted that practically all employees were paid on General Form Iic.
7(a) (Time Bank and Pay Roll) which indicates to be a Commonwealth pay-
Tolls

5« It is therefore recommended that these construction activities
be considered as project of the Commonwealth Govermment and not entitled

to benefits under the Missing Persons Act.

Pad

13 Inels L WeGeBa
Inecl 1 = Affidavit, Panis (Tab A)
Incl 2 - Affidavit, Panis (Tab B)
Inel 3 - Affidavit, Lanas (Tab C)
Incl 4 - Affidavit, Earaos (Tab D)
Incl 5 - Affidavit, Presbitero (Tab E)
Inel & - Affidavit, Rodriguez (Tab F)
Incl 7 - Affidavit, Lazaga (Tab G)
Inel & - Affidavit, Tangente (Tab H)
Incl 9 - Time Bogk & Pay Roll (Tab I)
Incl 10- Time Boock & Fay Roll (Tab J)
Inel 11- Time Book & Pay Roll (Tab K)
Incl 12- Letter, dtd 2 Oct 45 (Tab L)
Inel 13- Extract, Military of U.S. (Tab i)
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l. In addition to the letter from General Fitch pertaining to
the use of funde appropriated to pay, maintain and operate the Fhilip-
pine Army attention is directed to the following:

a. At page 16 and 17 of publication entitled, The Fhilip-
pine Armyt Ite establishment, organization and legal basis, 14
ie said that shortly after General MacArthur assumed command of
USAFFE, he igsued & statement in which reads in part:

"The general plan for the integration of all the
armed forces in the Philippines has been formulated by
General Macidrthur.® x x x "The plan envisgions an im-
mediate construction program at strategic localities to
bhouge the thousands of reservists inwolved as well as
the intensive development of new air fields for the ra-
pldly expanding air forces. A4ll Fhilippine elements
which come under American contrel will maintain their
national integrity. They will retain thelr own uniforms,
their own scale of pay, their own promotion list, théir
own rations, and their own code of military law. Their
training, however, will be under the immediate direction
of the officers of the American Ammy. On muster into
the American service they will be paid and supplied from
dmerican sources.”

b. In e letter to lst Lt. Arsenio Imperlal dated 2 Sept. 1941,
the Adjutant General, USAFFE, stated!

"The United States government has adopted the policy
of using the agency of the Fhilippine Army in the employ-
ment of the manpower of the Fhilippines. The Philippine
Army, retainlng its own ideptity, will serve side by eide with
the U?itud States under a single command." (undersooring sup-
plied

¢. The conetruction referred to in the plan announced by
General Macidrthur wae started prior to the outbreak of the war,
Apparently it was under the direct supervision and control of
a liaison section deeignated as Philippine Army Section in each
gtaff section of the United Siates Headguarters. This conclusion
is based upon copy of memorandum 24, 15 October 1945, Office

—l-.
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of the Dept. QM Conet. Officer, Philippine Department, (TAB 0.),
whiech readst:’

"l. Referring to the employment of laborers, semi-
skilled laborers, capataces, foremen and technical asdis~
tante which you were authorized to employ to assist you
in the conetruction of the buildings in your respective
areas, the following second indorgement is hereby quoted:

"AGS (Bx.Div.) 201-Pineda, Irineo (Civ.) 2nd Indorse-
ment PHILIPPINE AEMY HEADQUARTERS, Manila, October 11,
1941. To: The Commanding Officer, Casual Det, USAFFE,
PA Headquerters, Manila, In view of the authority
granted by Hie Excellency, the President in 5th indorse-
ment of October 1, 1941, copy attached, authorizing
the employment by the Fhilippine Army, without ilseuing
formal appointments, of building inspectors, draftsmen,
foremen, and skilled laborerz at more than }3.00 btut
not exceeding P5.00 per day, payable from the ¥2000.000,00
authorized in the letter of Angust 11, 1941 of the Of-
fice of the Commanding General, United States Army For-
ces in the Far Eaet, it ie believed that the issuance
of formal eppointment to Mr. Pineda is not necessary.

For the Chief of Staff" (Sgd.) LUIS RAMOS, Colonel,
A.G.5. The Adjutant Genersl., Encl. Sth Indorsement
of October 1, 1941."

The indorsement referred to above, wae the reply of the Hg
Philippine Army to a letter from the "USAFFE" Constructing Officer,
Csbenatuan area, 1st Lt. Eduardo E. Escobar, CE-RES "USAFFE",

d. Promotions of member of the Philippine Army announced
in USAFFE Special Ofders, after the outbreak of the war, contained
the phrase "By Direction of the President of the Commonwealth
of the Philippines” indicating that the Philippine Army retained
ite identity after the outbreak of the war in accordance with

the plan.

2., In view of the foregoing it sppears that employees of the
Philippine Army were employees of the Philippine Commonwealth and not
employees of the U. S. Army. Section VIII of the War Department Plan
expressly states that employees of the Commonwealth are not within
the provieions of the Missing Persons Act,

3. The majority of the troops in the southern Islands appear b
have been Philippine Army Units. These units having been called into
service of the Armed Forces of the United States have been commonly
referred to as "USAFFE" from the beginning. Therefore, although, a
pero n, alleges in hie claim that he wae employed by USAFFE it does
not mean that he was not actually an employee of the Philippine Army,
ané being peid by Philippine Army Finence Service Officers from the
appropriation for the operation and maintenance of the FPhilippine Army.

—a-
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The fact that & unit was commanded by an Americen officer would

not mean that an employee of euch unit was not an employee of the
Philippine Ammy as there were various unite of the Philippine Army
which were commanied by American Army Officers, and there were va-
rious U. 8. Army officers and enlisted men on detached service with
Fhilippine Army unite.

4, The forces in the Southern Islande were originally under the
command of Genersl Sharp, and hie headquarters was designated as Head-
gquarters Vissyan-Mindanao Force. Apparently these forces were later
divided into the Mindanaso Force and the Visayan Force. Little in-
formation ie available to this Division as to the number of U. 5.
Army unite, installations and projecte in the Southern Islands, It
is poseible that some of the installatione and projects were U. 5.
Arny and/or were being financed out of U, S, funde and not the
special Philippine Army appropriation However, it will be noted
that Mr. Panis states that laborers on army projects were paid by
Cept. Villacastin, Finance Officer, USAFFE, except some of his en-
gineers who preferred to collect their salaries from the government.
Mr, Lanss states he was Construction Engineer for USAFFE Defense
Projects with 824 Inf Hegiment and had about 1000 men working for him.
The 824 Inf Regiment was a PA unit, He states that Lt. Col. Fgdamio
David was in charze and took hie orders from Col. Erwin Scudder. This
quite clearly indicates that the employeee under him were employees
of the Philippine Ammy. It should also be noted that laborers were
hired under the "ecabo" system, which appears to be & eystem wherein
a capatez hires and firee the employeee and collecte and distributes
the pay in many cases. This is a custom or eystem of employment
that is local in character which indicates that the projects were
being carried on under Philippine Law and by Fhilippine agencies
or the Fhilippine Army.

B. In view of the foregoing it is my opinion:

e, An employee of the Philippine Armv is not a "eivilian
employee" of the War D _partment within the meaning of that term
as used in the Miseing Fersons Act.

b. A laborer hired on a per diem wage under the "cabo
eystem of employment ies not a civilian employee of the War De-
partment as defined in the Miseing Persons Act but would be
loeal labor casually hired.

¢. An employee who worked for less than 30 days would not
be civilian employee of the War Department within the meaning
of the Migeing Persons Act in absence of evidence clearly indi-
cating that the individual waes hired for an indefinite period
of time and was intended to be retained as a permanent part of
the U, §. military establishment for an indefinite period.

d. Imployees who were hired on a per diem basis and who

acfually worked more than 30 daye but the 30 days consisted of
intermittent periode of employment ghould not be coneidered

-0 -
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%0 be civilian employees of the War Department but to be intermit-
tent employees not within the provisions of the Miseing Persons Act.

e. Employees of the civil government of the Commonwealth
of the Philippines or a subdivision thereof are not employees
of the Fhilippine Army or the War Department and the fact that
they temporarily performed services for the military forces does
not change their status.

6. The evidence available indicates that most of the employees
referred to in bgsic C/N were employees of the Philippine Army or
the civil government since they were employed by the District En-
gineer but in my opinion thie can not be aspumed in all cases.

7. I therefore recommend that:

a. A4ll persone employed under the "eabo" eystem on a per
diem basis be determined not to have been War Department Em-

ployees within the provisions of the Missing Persons Act for
the following reasons:

(1) ZEvidence available this headquarters indicates
subject was employed by the Philippine Army or the Civil
Government of the Commonwealth and is insufficient to es-
tablish subject was employed by the War Department.

(2) Subject was local labor cesually hirsd on a per
@iem and would not be a civilian employee entitled to the
benefite of the Missing Persone Act if employed by the
War Department.

b. 4ll persons who worked less than 30 days be determined

not to be clvilian employees of the War Department for the same
reasons.

v ¢c. That all persons who worked at intervals which amounted
to more than 30 daye but less than 30 days at any one time be
determined not to be eivilian employees of the War Department
entitled to the benefits of the Miseing Persons Act for the fol-
lowing reasons:

(1) Same as g(1) above.
(2) Subject would be a part time or intermittent employee
if employed by the War Department.

e

%

" Thn.t employees of the District Engineer who were paid by
the Commonwealth be determined not to be War Department employees
but to have been Commonweslth Employees.

o e. Where claim or evidence showe conclusively that claimant
wae employed by a Fhilippine Army unit, inetallation or activity

il
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it should be determined that he was an employee of the Philip=-
pine Army and not an employee of the War Department within the
Missing Persone Act. Other pertinent reasone should aleo be
gteted such as (Part time employment, intermittent employment
or local labor casnally hired per diem basis).

“ f. That determinations in all cases where the evidence dees
not establish casual or intermittent employment or clearly es-
tablish employment by a PA unit be suspended temporarily while
additional evidence is obtained as to whether funds being used
were funde appropriated for the Philippine Army and whether any

of the projects were actually under direct control of the U. &.
Army.

13 Imels: n/fe H, W. R.

il BT s e R
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AFFIDAVIT

I, JOAQUIN L, FANIS, whose address is Under Secretary of
Fublie Works and Communications, Manila, being duly sworm ace
cording to law, dapose and say that the following informatiom
is trus and correct to the best of my kmowledge and beliefly

That the following is a list of USAFFE Projecta
undertalken between December 15, 1941 to April 10,
1942, under supervision and control of J, L. Fanis,
District Engineer of Cebu and Major C, E, USAFEE,
Cebu:

l, Improvement and maintenance of Iahug A4/F
2+ Construction and meintenance of Medellin A/F
3+ Construction and maintenance of Tuburan 4/F
4. Construction of Cantabaco-Uling Military Road
2- Construction of Dita-Adlacn Road
+ Construction: of Adlaon-Sgyac-Bonbom Road
T FHepair of Mabals and Canapnapan Hoad
8, Comstruction of Camp l-Bonbon: Road
9« Construction of Water supply system, Camp E
10, Construction of Water supply system; Camp X
~1le Construction of Bulldings at Camp H
~12, Conatruction of Buildings at Camp X
~13. Construction of Barracks at Masaba, Canp 10
1}, Construction of Buildings and Warehouse at
Carp Greem:
-15, Comnstruction of Warshouses at Camp B, Taop,
Bonbon, Adlaon, Uling, Dita and Marmol
16, Comstruction of Base Hospitels at Camp X,
Camp 6, Taop, Marmol
» 17« Construction of Fill boxes along Tabonoc-
Toledo Road, Naga-Uling Road and Talamban-
Ddita Read
18, Comstruction of Tank traps and obstacles at
Camp 54 Cemp L, Camp 8, Ilihan (Toledo)
and at Pandan, (Naga=-Uling Road)
15 Comnstruction of Tunnels for Money at Camp X
20, Comstructiom of Tunnels for Gasoline at Lehug
4&/F, Tuburan 4&/F and Medellim &/F
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-2le Construction of Beach defense at Toledo
22, Construction of Underground operating room
at Base Hospital at Camp 6
23« Construction of Barricades at Cebu City,
along Tabonoe-Toledo Road, and Naga-
Uling Road
24+ Comstruction of air-raid shelters in Cebu
City for various army buildings and of=-
ficers' quarters
. 25+ Freparation and loading up of demolitiom
charges at various places along Tabonoc=-
Toledo Roady, Dita-Adlaon Road and at
several other places designated for
demolitiom
. 26, Construetion of Japeanese concentratiom
canp at Sayao
27+« Miscellaneous other asmall jobs

j 2 I L5
/,::‘; -Z;# -

ﬂ‘ﬂﬂum Lo PANIS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / iﬂ'mﬁ Abrr L
1946 at _[Mawiep TT Lpot

k-é,,a 'Lvmqw :

Hmm

t. giD,
Hﬂﬁ- Pﬂ'll I:‘ti
Civilian Sectiom
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AFFIDAVIT

I, JOAQUIN Ls FPANIS, whose address is Under Secretary of Publie
Works and Commmmications, Manila, being duly sworn according to law,
depose and say that the following information is true and correet to
the best of my knowledge and belief:

That the following are the facts relative to the work under-
taken by me in commection with the U.S, Army in Cebu during the
period from December 15, 1941, to &pril 10, 19423

ls At the cutbreak of the war on December 8, 1941, I was the
Distriet and City Engineer of Cebu under the Commomwealth Go te
I was also at that time %8 lst It, C.ER., Philippine Army R
avtive—stwtmE, BSocn after this date I was called by Col, Wm, F.
Sharp, commanding the Visayas Forces, U.S. Army, with H} in Cebu
City. He informed me that im the absence of any military engineer
under his command he wanted me to undertakes all the engineering work
required by the Army in Cebu, pemedbids-in my capacity as District
and City Engineer. BHe also informed me that if I so desire/he would
like to call me into active service Army 6Fees,. I informed
him: that I be willing and glad to undertaks all work that he
may order messd that I believe/ that iﬂg&% more useful, as far
as undertalkdng the work is eunmﬂif‘ Dis % and City Engineer
of Cebu than as an officer under his commend, because in my former
capacity I bhad the equipment and the technical men necessary at my
direct coomend, He agreed to let me continue g8 Distriet and City
Engineer, and gave up the ides of inducting me into the Army, On
or about December 15, 1941, I received orders from Brig. Gen. Sharp
(already premoted from Colonel) to undertake the work ef extending
the ILahug air field, Cebu City, approximately 800 to 1500 meters in
length and to complete the work im forty-eight hours, On the same
afternoon I received the arder; I got all tl:u men availa ny
s and coammenced the work

e e A T

ﬂﬂ-mm R |'IJ

L:p.'luu. he ar ”‘ﬁﬂt@ proceed m_tha work of luri'-r.in,;. ﬂich
work was finished in about three weeks, In the meantime that I was
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working st lahug air field orders were received by me to undertal®
other work im other places in the Provines of Cebu such that, By
the time of the Japanese landing im Cebu om April 10, 1942, I was
e po less than twenty-sevem different projects as enu=
vl o s ether PP Tl & i) Ak
In the beginning of my work I was authorized by General Shexrp
the men, to acquire all materials, and equipment

verbally to empley
necessary for prosecution of eny project ordered by him and
that all expenses be paid by the H':i « kmy, This "m"?ai T 6rdar

which pap pad b : umﬁlhﬂllﬂ.lﬁhﬂ.ﬁulhﬂh
destroey it along with other Army papers that were in my possessiom
in cbedience to superior Army crders, All the laborer therefa e
. 2 ay projects ware )

el L

at the height of our comstruction activities wherein we were emw
pleying about six thousand laborers in all Army projects, a schedule
of dal 1y wages and salarl a8 TI ep i by Quartermaster

nd salafied of the men employed under me, The schedule as far
a8 T can rem F5vided Por Gommon laborers at $1.20 @ day of

an = il =ruile .4-
eight hours, with doub for overtime and a maximum of #8,00
; eer im of a major project, and Fi.m

Tor an assistant a major projet
an neer in charge :?‘nii'ﬁar"“ﬁ]mtl. 8
clafBiT lcation, HANY Of my assls ant engineers w “Salaries in
ﬁw 1ge- batween §2,.0 per day to #125,00 & month preferred
to be paid unde y payrolls. Some of them, DOWEVEI,. .C
n receive tThel sa laries sm the mmtl!lﬂﬂl‘tnflhﬂu_ﬂ_
n view G he heavy aseignments givem to them, Some Eiﬂnlgfs
twenty=-{four - ce wout extra - oOvertiine, .
ce . \ ree,

referred $o give their se: :
=t

The procedure adopted in the payment of all lsborers and tech-
pnical men was as follows:

As spproved by the Quartermasier and Commanding General, I
designated about a dozen and a half of my clerks and survey men
ipn the office of the Distriet Enginear to act a8 gpecial paymas-
ters, drawing the money directly under receipt from the chief clerk,
who was authorized to perform the additional duties as general
paymaster, and to get the money necessary from the Army Finance
Officer under receipt also, The paymasters were continuously im
the field, paying out payrolls, made weekly im many cases, end forth-

nightly in other cases where the work was quite distant from the capitals
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In connection with the furnishing of materials for the varicus
censtructions such as rock, gravel and sand, especially those used
in the surfacing of three air fields, contracts were entered into by
me and spprreved by the Quartermaster as to prices. Payments for
these materials were made in duly accomplished vouchers stating the
quantities in cubic meters and the unit prices, Mgterials such as
dumber, hardware and other building materials and those materials
which were used im barricades, camouflage, and others were requi-
Sitioned from the Quartermaster by me.

On or about Mareh 23, 1942, when General Bradford Chynoweth
became the Commanding General of Cebu Forees, he inducted me into
the Army as Major, C.E., at the same time made e dontinue in my
Position as District and City Engineer of Cebu and also to continue
undertaking all the projeets that were then in progrees, as well as
those later on urdered by him to be undertaken., A% the time of the
Japanese landing, we were in the process of arganizing an engineer
batallion under my command but the final organization of the same
was never carried out due to the rapidity of the Japanese invasiom:

. “fém the Islandf, When wEidicB, Forces retreated from the positions
held, T was with the General's Staff until the time of the surrender,
as ordered by General Wainrightt on or sbout May 1, 1942, when I
decided to remain in the mountains instesd of surrendering to the
Japanese with the General and his Staff.

The foregoing is a brief rdsumé of my connections with the U.S.

Army in Cebu in my capacity as District and City Engineer, and sub=
sequently as Major, C.E., UBAFFE,

_- TR 1ot
Rberr  , 1946 &t _Mamun 9T .
] —t’_;_.__J;:'_,ﬂl_:) \. t‘\&J}—Lw—u-ﬁ‘-"ﬂ-—L—- ——

4
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Before me, the unders’ ned, anthorized to.administer -oaths in cascs of

this character appearcd cue P. . LANAS, & resident of C. Padilla

Street, Cebu City 3 .

who hsving been Auly sworn according to law, deposes and says:

That I was Construction Englineer for USAPIE Defense
Pro jects with 82nd Inf Regt at 0Oling, Naga, Cebu. The pro-
jects were started in January 1942 and stopped on 10 Apr L2,
The work was constructing of tanl: traps, Iox holes, gun enm-
plecements, barracks, etc. I had about 1000 men working for
me. Laborers, foremen and cspataz were hired under the cabo
system and money for their peyment came from USAITE unds.
Prior to the war I was a practicing cilvil engineer and at
the outbreak of hostilities, I offered my services to USAFTL
and recelved my pay at USAFFE Hgs. It is~possible thet pro-
ject engineers who were working for the Dilistrict Englineer
prior tc the cutbreak of the war recelved pay from the Cou-
monwealth Covernemtn in payment for the services ol these En-
gineerg. I do lknow that the pawvrolls fer these engineers were
made upr by Commonwelath Government clerks whereas my payroll
was made un at USAFTE Hgs. LT Col EGDANIO DAVID was in charge
of these »rojects snd took hls orders from Col EREIN SCFUDDER

L AN " T ,.J.lJ.
P -
Chief of Stafllf.

Further deponant sayeis avti

(Signature)
(Hame Tymed) F.

1 & ORE
Lii m T_Fn .!.1‘.".#5

Subseribed and sworn to before me this__ 17 thiday of 4pr.il

P T

& T . TR s
15k o at Lgo, AMFIESFLC, Rec Pers Div, ATO 707,

ATOamMTET

CERTIFILL TRUE GC‘E’EV
; Y '/ : (Signature)

o ' ',,.‘,.'f_, _ ) 11 E RARTM T
4L . R _%MME{E?TS} EﬁtLﬁE e “ﬁ‘jl“ﬁﬁﬁ

it Summary Gourt 0fflcer

AG-PR Form #90 (7-12-45)
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HEADQUARTERS -
URITED STATES ARMY FCORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
RECOVERED PEREBONNEL DIVISION
CEEU BRAMNCH

AFC T18
20 Februery 1946

APRIDEYT I T

1strict Enginesr's
, depose and say that
ract to the best of my

I, BENIGNC G. KARACS, whose gddress 1
Cebu Clty belng duly sworn accordling to
the fellowing information is true and
knowledge and bellefl:

I. That I was Engl r incharge on constructlons of
barricades and plr reld shelters in Cebu City and

the waterworks in Camp X, Minzlenllle,Cehu and I
had approximetely TO workere under my control,

That the nature of construction of barricedes was
in eonnection with the defense of Cebu Cilty under
Col, H.J . Edmunds. Alr rald shelters wWere for the
use of Japanese prisconers and Usaffe men 1n concen-
tration camp in Basak, Cebu City. Waterworks in
Camp X, Minglanille, Cebu was provided for Usaffe
men.

That I waas slsc Engineer incharge of the conatruc-
tion of air raid shelters for civilian use. My im=-
mediate superior was Mr. Joasquin Panls, then Dls-
trict Engineer and City Engineer of the Frovince
and City of Cebu.

II. That the eonstruction of alr raid shelters was com-
menced in December 1941 (Day unknown) and contlimued
until 9 April 1942. y

Thet the construction of barricedes was commenced
in Februery 1942 (Day unknown) and centinued until

9 April 1942,

That this job in Waterworks was commenced 1ln March
1942 (Day unknown) and continued until 10 April
1942, but I took charged of the project in April 1942.

That these jobs had no contract arrengsuent with a
Labor Bn.

That the work was stopped due to the invesion of the
Japsnese. I received a verbal order from Mr, Penis
to evacuate Camp X and I evacusted wilth him to the =
mountain of Sudlon, Cehu City and then to Danao, Coliies

III. That I wes pald 1T Tfuld by the Commonweslth Govery
ment on 31 March 1942,

IV. 'That air raid sheltere were provided to protect @
workers and employees in the event of alr ralds. §
Prior to the 10th April 1942 no actual ralds were

made in Czmp X.
\ v , Hipned

| i

Egizuriﬁit;nnd sworn to before me this 20
1946 at Cébu Oity, Philiprines.

day of February

6. fods :

\ |~ OBERT G. SMITH <
x , \ 1lst Lt, . =y

L, R
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
RECOVERED PERSCHNEL DIVISICN
J CEEU BRANCH

APC T18
25 February 1946

AFFI1IDAYIT

I, ULPIANVC M. FRESBITERQ, whoze address 1s Sugod, Cebu
belng duly eworn according to law, depose and say that the
following information 1s true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and bellef:

1e That I was Bngineer incharge of the following pro-
Jecta tgﬁj“ were initiasted by fhe Bureau of Publie
Worke on cr aboutl the dates indicated;

- (a) Comstruction of Cantabace-Uling Militery
Road from December 27,1941 to 2nd. week
February 1942,

~ (b) Repairs of Lotopan, Canapnapan and Mabais
Roade from 3rd week February 1542 te 10
April 1942,

(e) Conetruetion of trenches, pillboxes and
tunnels at Sengat, San Fernando; liaga sea-
shcore, Nega; Naalad, Nage and Cantabacc, Naga
from 2nd week March 1942 to 10 April 1942,

- (d) Construction of temporary barrscks and bodegas
at Cantabaco, Nega; Masgba, Toledo and Loto=-
pan, Toledo from 2nd week January 1942 to 2nd
week February 1942,

. (e) Maintenance and repair of Tabunck-Toledo sand
Naga=-Uling-Cantabaco (declared military roeads)
from 15 February 1942 to 10 Aprill 1942,

Englineers undsr my supervisicn began recelving pey
Tfrom Captain Francisco Villecestin, Finance Officer
for the USAFFE in Cebu.

i Thaet on 27 December 1941 I and asome of the other J

I11. That blg boulders and irees were used Lo prote
ers in the event of mir rald

Mg jor J.L.F
becanse the

day-nf F;brm;EHL .

ERT G. SMITH
=8t -Lt. Inf.
Bep. Fers. Det.
War Dept. Pay Claims

That I received an order T
trict Enginesr) to ceaséd wo
able to penetrate the

Subscktbed and sworn to before me this _25th
19465 Cebu City, Philippines.

N
ik
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& Varch 1944

-

APFIDAVIT

| PSS 1| 1 wm_q Ll esl 4 whings rdﬁreqa 1is

:l-n_ -8 Jones .5-1"‘311. Ceby uii,f._ E Lo being diriy sworn
acecrding to l°w, Gepose erd say thet the foLllowing information

Lig
is true #nd correct to the best of g knowisd, e and belliel:

wes employed as _ _ Jesating Suxy i for the _labor SR D0
HLL:”" IR, Sebu. . .. and I hed EPITCLLmELSLY & meTl
r my eontrol. Iy immedinte '—‘dPr—hui‘ vas _Mp, Joagnin T, Bania

The nature of this work wes _FromDer. 8 te Dec. 311941 T was.
—ascigned Chief Depumty. Adr Raid Jacden for Lhe Ei.t.,.-u.f._...,ehh rom Jan, 1, 1942
L wss assigned to investigate the proposed mater.supcly for the Base Hespihal

~and Cams K- then T was asslgoed . fo locate Lha..pmpmnd..miﬂhuuﬂ.ﬁm.ﬂ
—Sanhan to Siran, and when I was abaut te locate the milikary road from Lamp. X

~tp Taup the Japanese.cans, %% See bagk, . L e ——

—— ———— —_— m— — e

— TR M e s

2, Tkis inet=llsticn wes initirted, .0nmmrodesred, eomtracied for
£y UapmIm,

T4e frets concerning the commrndeering or contract are

s P S e —y _-—-HELE mmﬂrf PRI ——— e e s
iy 1=

3. I wes employed as chief Surveyer of the Qffige of the City before

commencing work in the apove menticmed cepscity. I wes employed

in this espscity sfter spplying to lﬂ_ﬂ_w_iﬂ,ul_dgﬂ;ﬁggﬂhee
of the City Coverbment of Cebu, under Jeaguin L, Panis,

4, Thls jcb ceased on 10 April dsls . .. because

i e Eoepdies 1rweded the dmland. . o s
5. The officers responsible for paring the employees were

. eapte Cillecastio . . il

6., we were lsst psid in full on 31 1;_1:_;;__1&4@ to
include the 31 Merch los2 '

7. This instellsticn ¥es, was not molested by the enemy during
the pericd of my employment.

8. The nemes of TU3ATPT (fficers connected with this project were

g i ——Jaaquin L, Panis 28 Chief of the Labor Bp, direcily baliog

orders from Brig. Gen, CheynQuelh, UeSeae @ o e e e —

Subscrited end sworn tc before me this Gih  day of _Japl.. 3
1c46 #t _ _  gebu City, Foilippines .

14 1. T,
“:G. P .I"-'.S-I DETf
AR DIFT, PMY CL'IVS

™

)

"
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wes 1, My surveymen membera areg

l. Gemeroso Crisologo
2, Belestino Martillan

5+ Ruf ino Nugul . - -

lis Alberto Violanda

21 Juan Jiean

« Anastaeic Criseologo
b R i

T ol
T Y ]

B
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ITED 327778 Ayr PDHCES W RUTR R PACIFIC
A%COTE 5D PR uu*L DlUwa‘? -
I'u-'__- & -....!'i.a. hta
APQ 718
4 March 1546

AP EDAYIY

I, _ _ESPERTIDION T, LAZAGE | whose sddresg 1s

3

- Tﬂﬁﬂ:a, Tﬂlﬂﬂ.'&_’_ﬂﬂ}ﬂ Ny PN o N Iworn
n':-.':':“nln‘ to l=w, cGepose snd say thet ".:";1-'_ 1 513 c .-.,_1_ Bewitel y “'I:.J.{"I"l
is true nd correst te the best of Oy Knowiad. e a0d hel:.u’i.':
le 1 wes emploved fs _ _ Capstas . . . i‘ﬁ the Road Enﬂst. &
— Defenge Projeet __ and T hied :—-n'“.-_m s lal .- 12
under my control, Iy ii.‘-‘.ﬁ‘.i---'i.".'.-'.J-.:.'% Jperior n_:{ . Ulplano Prﬂshitﬂrﬂ and
The neture of this work wes Er-"Em'iqua Reroma

o

to_construct road from Ganta'bnmn 'fﬂ”ﬂIIng aga. I hired'my men under

B — -

my control, 1 was mln!.ed es Capataz in the Caba. sxu;mrrmm ED Dﬂﬂ-

194]1 to 2 March _1%3 luding my services in the Dafense P

f nm,_mm U, _In the Defense Project we nqna_tmqtnﬂ ti—
ank, and tﬁ_ﬁghmm nest _and foxhole, . .. _ .. ___.

ot s i v i R DRt l N O R Y e

2a This instrlliction wes initirted,
b}r L EfcTahatnhe *
The frets concerning the commsndoaring or contirszct are

o e i R e A DDA N L © o e oy b e T i

R — e e e e | R e - . T A S B e T WSS (ST =5 ST . e — - —

AL NN RS RN R

e ——— — ] — T — — e b i e e G EOme et —_

3. T was employed &5 __Fﬂgg_amg_]:qye_g_ ol . b . pefore
commencing wors in the e, manticned gagacity. L was enployed

in this eepapiiy glter Ecn" ing toMr, Ulpiano Presbitero _

4, This icb cessed on ___ Unknown _ — _ ____ beczuse I was rotated
_on_2 March 1942 mmki% by Mr. Enrique Reroma. Japanese invasion prevented
me ing the job.

5e The officers responsible for paring the employees were

_Mr, fndres Pledad . = _

—— R o— i e T e S T 3 -

-

SR — e ——

6. we.vwere last paid in full on 5 March 1942 to
inclmde the 20 Yebruary 1942 __** See back

7. This instsllestionxpex, wes not molested by the enemy during
the pE?iOd of mvy employrent.

8. The names of U3L™ 5 C(fficers connected with this project were

_L;.- Buenaventura Canoy, Col. Raura )
-7 TG SR LA, T RN - - WS,

Silgned “ ¥ ey J
ESFERIDION T, LAZ)
sybserited end sworn to before me this _4th day of Marc)

1546 et _ _ _Cebu City, Fhilippines —
7 M

TPOIAT G, ShITH |
gL LT. IN=, - '
3C. P8, DET.

:H I}:FT. P'l"".l_l" EL."I"S
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List of men under my control:=-

I received my last salary in the Qef&nse Project on 28
¥yomronmeioe

. Carlos Lazaga -

o8

Pedro Montargo ———e——==- Laburar

Constantino Lazaga =-=--
Feliciano Sureg ========
Catalino Sile —ccccceaaa
Sixto Campo =
Pedro Lazaga =—====mece=
Pastor Resonable ===e=em=
Mateo Resonable ==mame=-
Francisco Cabzluna ===-=-
Marcial Domdom p==e====-
Dalmacio dela Vega =-===
S8ixto Villaro =-=erccee=
Faustino Resonable —-===
Isab2d® Lazaga —-—=---=-
Francisco Domdom ———====
Apolenio Cabatuan ======
Ismael Campy ===—ecca===

Arsenic Villoris =—————-

February 1942,

Some of my men worked under
another Capataz at the time I was rotated. I dé” not knmow

==z = g=a=z=s=z=2=z2=3==33 33

6. I received my salary in full in USAFFE Roesd Construction
at Cantabaco to Ulingéﬁﬂaga. Some of my men did not received

their salary because they quit wnrking.

whether they received their salary.
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ER/ DY ATR S
URITID 3T TE4 AW POKONS WNSTT N PACIFIC
RECCVAED PERSORNEL DIVISION
CIIU LRANCH

APC 718
23 February 1946

g FFIDANYET

T, .. AURELIO TAMGENTRE 0, W C'*"ﬁ' eddress is
Nagan, Cebu aing dwiy sworn

accordin; to law, depose end say thet the Iollow j'“_ informstion
ig true rnd correct to the best of np knowled:e and beliefl:

2o I wes emploved as [;:H.E&m; L for the Dita<Adlawon

_Road Ccmetruetion USAFFE s 2d I hed ccl:lh‘cl:-: imetely _2____ man

ander mv control. Iy immediste superior wes _Mr, Mopelos (firet ngme unkmowp
The nsture of this work wes __ To sypervise the 63 laborers in .

npgning_a road from Dita-Adlawop. After completion of Dita-Adlawon Boad Cong-

on I wes ordered by Mr, Morelos to comstruct. .n_.qiliwx_rmd_ﬁmm.ﬂ}m
. The main purpose of thie installation was to convenience & _% de irer;r

_of food ,ﬂufﬁ.:ha_ﬂumuu:-m of employment wae used. 1 hired the ¢

— T T— i — e m— e BN I I —— i | T mm— e S mmem

—— E—Em— e I — —

- — RN . NS W= m—

2. This in=trlleticn wes initirted, DommrxsEred, coxkrexkss for
E':lf "[TH|I1-|_“"

The frets concerning the commendeering or contrsct are

PUARE ey [ T R T S SR S
3. I was employed ss leborer in the Buresu of Public Works before
commeneing work in the above mentioned capeeity. I wes employed
in this cezpecity after spplyving to _Mp. Margial Padille. . . o .
4, This job ceased on 10 April 1942 2~~~ becesuse We re=
_ceived an order from our foreman -Mr. Narcieo Ariola.to _stop working bhecause

the Japsnese wers coming nearer the place we were working.
Ca Theppéfficers re*apgnnsiLle for paring the employees were

M:M-Hrm e
6., we were lest pgid in full on 31 March 1942 to
ineclude the %] Maroh 1982 == B :
7. This instzllsticn wxsx wes not molested by the enem:.r during
the period cf =y employment.
8. The nemes of U3;77% (fficers connected with this project were

N = 5 . iRy
i R A R S

syhserited and sworn to before me this _ 23md day of _ Februsry

1946 st . Oebu Oity, Fhilippines
TERLET . .:
3t LT. II*«“'
BEE . Paah. Bl
AR DIFT. PRY CLMINS
s 1 H
A" Al

L
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APO 500
2 Qctober 1945

Henorable C. F. Hanscon

Deputy Camunissioner

U.S. Employees' Compensation Commission
Manila, P.I.

Dear [Ir. Hansons

Recelipt is acknowledged of your communication of 22 August 1945
relative to the status of civilian employees of the Philippine Army.
The following information is categorically furnished in reply to the
guestions propounded therein, in order as submissions:

&8s From what funds are these civilians paid and how are such funds
disbursed?

(1) To provide & complete background in connection with the funds
appropriated by the U.S. Govermment for use in the Philippines, it becomes
necessary to trace the origin of such funds currently being used to the
Independent Offices Appropriation Aet, 1942 (Public Law 28-78th Congress)
approved 5 April 1941, appropriating monies for "Emergency Funds for the
President® This legislation enabled the President of the United States to
malke funds available for emergencies affecting national security extant at
that time. This appropriation wes continued in the First Supplemental lia-
tional Defense Appropriation Act, 1942 (Publie Law 353-77th Congress), under
the heading entitled "Army of the Philippines", and provided that any ex=
penditures heretofore or hereafter made from said appropriation, "Emergency
Funds for the Fresident®, for the purposes and in the manner authorized under
the heading in this Act are hereby authorized and walidated. Funds made
available by this Act to the Commonwealth of the Fhilippines are for the
operation and maintenance of the Army of the Philippines, including the ex-
penditures ineident to psy, allowances, operation, maintenance, and other
activities of units and perscnnel of the Philippine Army. Zxpenditures counld
be made without regard to the provisions of law resulating the expenditure
of, or the accounting for, funds of the United States, but shall be expended
in a manner preseribed by the President of the United States. (Executive Order
J01ll, 3 January 1942). Funds provided for in the asbove eited appropriation
acts are advanced to the Commonwealth of the Fhilippines and are accounted
for by the Commonwealth without reference to laws and regulations of accounting
for public funds of the United States.
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In this comnection it should alsc be noted the "statutory laws of the United
States hereinafter enacted shall not apply to the Fhilippine Islands except
when they specifieally so provide or it is =o provided in this act" (48 United
States Code 1003).

(2) Frior to the enactment of the emergency legislation cited abowve,
monies made available in the Military Appropriation Aet could not legally be
expended for Philippine Army operations when such expenditures involved a
cost 1o that appropriation or any other cost over and above what was necessary
o carry on the regular ammy funetions (Section 2135, Digzest of Opiniens of
the Judge Advocate General of the Army, 1912-1940). Acecordingly, & limited
sum of the funds used in the payment of civilian employees in the FPhilippine
Army could be econsidered as appropriated monies of the United States, but
qualified to the extent that such appropriated monies are for the purpose of
assisting the Cammonwealth of the Fhilippines in maintaining its amy. Cop -
nizance should be taken that the Canronwealth of the Philippines appropriates
from its own sources funds to meet current expenses in the governmental branches,

(3) Disbursements made from the above mentioned sources are expended by
Philippine Army disbursing officers in mccordance with Fhilippine Army laws and
regulations. To some extent, the Coammanding Genersl, United States Army Forces
in the Far Bast, may administratively, review expenditures made by Philippine
Admy disbursing officers, in aecordance with Lxecutive Order 90ll. Generally
spealking, however, such funds are manazed, controlled end accounted for by the
Commomeal the

be What degree of direct supervision, if any, does the United States Army
exerelse over these persons?

(1) Administrative and direct control of the civilian employvees of the
Philippine Ammy rests with that ageney save for possible liaison supervision by
United States Army authorities.

¢+ 4re these persons rezarded by the United States Army as employees of the
United States Army or as anployees of the Fhilippine Armyf%

(1) From the information furnished in reply to qusstion a. gbove, it
may readily be seen that FPhilippine Army civilian employees are not accorded the
etatutory rights -ranted United States eivilian employees and as outlined above,
the funds used in payment of services rendered would in the ordinary sense be
considered as Philippine Army appropriations, therefore the United States Govern-
ment could not consider employees under the Commonwealth of the Philippines®
direect control as employees of the United States Army.

It is believed that the answers contained above will satisfactorily resolve
your gueries.

Sincerely yours,

B. M. FITCH,
Brigadier General, U. S. Army ,
Ad jutant General
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Exiract of Supplement II To the Military Laws of the United States, dated
31 December 1942, paze Llij.

21358a. ARIY OF THE PHILIPPIIES.--For all expenses necessary for the
mobilization, operation, and maintenance of the Amy of the FPhilippines, in-
eludin: expenses connected with ealling inte the service of the armed forces
of the United States the organized military forces of the Govermment of the
Conmonwealth of the Philippines, and expenditures ineident to pay, allowancas,
operation, maintenance, and other activities of units and perscnnel of said
organized military foreces, and for the emergent mobilization and training of
such forees, may be made without regard to the provisions of law resgulating
the expenditure of or accounting for funds of the United States but shall be
expended and accounted for in a manner preseribed by the President of the
Uni ted States, $20,313,000, which shall be available for payment to the Govern-
ment of the Commonwealth of the Fhilippines upon its written reqguest, either
in advance of or in reimbursement for all or any part of the estimated or actual
cost, as authorized by the Commanding General, United States Army Foreces in the
Far East, of necessary expenses for the purposes aforesaid: Provided, that any
appropriation for the Military Establishment may be applied to the purposes
aforeseld and may be reimbursgsed by transfer fram this appropriation of the value
of such property or service as may have been or may be applied to such purposes
and any amount so transferred shall be available for expenditure for the purpo-
ges of the appropriation so reimbursed during the fiseal year in whiech such
amount was received and the ensuing fiscal year. Uilitary Appropriation Act of
July 2, 1942 (56 Stat. 628),

A similar provision was contained in the Third Supplemental National Defense
Appropriation Aet of Deecember 17, 1941 (55 Stat. 813).

Under authority of this section, Executive Order No. 9011, January 3, 1942,

prescribes rules and regulations governing the mamner of expending and accounting.
for funds appropriated for the Army of the Fhilippines.
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PHILTPPIRE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER
OFFICE OF TSE DEFT. Q. COISTRUCTING OFFICER
PEILIPPIIE ARMY SEQTION
BIDG. 125, 11TH ST
MANIZA, P. I.

October 15, 1941

MEIORANDUM
NO. 2h

To 2 All Construeting Officers

l. BReferring to the employment of laborers, semi-skilled lsborers,
eapataces, foremen and technicsl assistants whieh you were suthorized %o
'employ %o assist you in the construction of the buildings in your respec-
[ tive areas, the following second indorsement is hereby quoteds:

f }_’ "8 (Ex.Div.) 201-Pineda, Irineo (Civ.) 2nd Indorsement
1 PETLIPPINE ARMY HEADQUARTERS , Manila, October 11, 1941. Tos
I The Commanding Officer, Casual Det. USATFE, PA eadquarters,
Manila./ In view of the authority granted by His Excellency,
. the President in 5th indorsement of Oetober 1, 1941, copy at=
| tached, authorizing the employment by the Philippine Amy, with=
! out issuing formal appointments, of tuilding inopectors, draftsmen,
' foremen, and skilled laborers at more than F3.00 but not exceeding
#5.00 per day, payable from the P2000,000.00 authorized in the let-
\ ter of August 11, 1941 of the Office of the Commanding General, ; .
".I United Stetes Army Forces in the Far East, it is believed that the
| issuance of formal appointment to Mr. Pineda is not necessary. For
| -~ the Chief of Staff® (Sgd.) LUIS RAMOS, Colonel, A.C.S. The Adjutent
j: Generals Encl. 5th Indorsement of October 1, 19L1l. '_*_? '

2¢ The 5th indorsemént referred in the preceding 2nd indorsement [
ls guoted as followaz

"OFFICE OF THE FRESIDENT (F THE FHILIFPINES, 5th Indorsement,
Menila, October 1, 1941, Respectfully returned to the Honorable,
the Sscretary of NHational Defenac, Msndila, hereby epprovinz the
employment of the Philippine Army, without issuing formal apypoint-
ments, of building inspectors, drafismen, foremen and skilled la- /
borers at more then F2.00 but not exceeding P§.00 per dayy payable
from the F200,000.00 suthorized in the letter of August 11, 1941,
of the Office of the Comanding General, United States Army Forces
in the Fer Easst, subject to the condition that the seme will not
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MEIORANDUM NO. 2h .
TO ALL GONST, OFFICER - GONT'D - Page 2 October 15, 19L1

contrevene the "fechnical detsils of claims for reimburse-
ment that may be prescribed by the USAFFE reimbursement"

that may be prescribed by the USAFFE authorities. By authority
of the President: JORGE B. VAHGAS, Sccretary to the President,”

By order of Lt. Col. Parker

Sgd. Valeriano Segura

VALERTAYD SEZURA
Capt. CE=-Hes

Executive Officer

4:\

Ay

b

':_
u Wi
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70t The Executive Officer, Philippine Army Unit, QMC, U.S.A.

SUBJECT: Employment of General Foreman,

¥r. Iremec Pineda, a Civil Engineer and a foreman
dwwhmm-lmmmm
wwmw:-qﬂrnimhth-m-

banatuan Area,
Mhmiﬂhmhﬁﬂthnﬁﬂ

Five Pesos (P5.00) per day.

/s/ BDUARDO R. ESGOBAR
. Jt/ EDUARDO R. ESCOBAR
ist Lieut. C. E. Res, USAFFE

eorYX COPTX
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(1)FRoN: o©OI¢, Civ Sec mmmrm Piv DATE: 25 Apr 46

from wm- en Cebu,
t hhm 8
engineering projects
uu. Building Qenstirwotion, eld
f Engineers and construction projects of

t present Under-Secretary of Pub.
tion, 1: and formerly Dlstiect ll-
Uﬂﬂa m:: that a htg '51 z‘: 'Em NE':H“ (Exhi-
were ertaken e Yiestriot gers betwe
ll'—HWIlﬁllﬂlﬁmb‘n »

B. MWr, Panis makes the taun:l. atatement: %A1l th-
therefore in d:lrtnmt - Army projects were

Finange Offlger, US
n.htmnt -:aluarl :h pﬂ-—-

wages and salaries was
D, Cook and aprreved for
of eight hours with double pay
00 for an assistant Engineer
project and ¥6,00 for an asalstant engineer
projeots., With thies glassifieation, many

whose @alaries in ttﬂ'?n:_nt ranged
fui.;ﬁﬂ a mh mrm to be pald

-l’l“"""'ﬂr'f' f‘”‘"""“'ﬂ‘hmﬁ mn ' - VO] ﬂng
a for ﬂuun.. The paye
ing out payrolls made
other cases where

F 0

¢. HWr, P, N, Lanss, o resident of Cebu, and engineer
of defense 8 with the 82nd Division states in
g nffidavit (Sxhim "I had about 1000 men working for
:ul. Laborera, Mﬂn nll capataz were hired under the nnhu
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(1)PRON: 0, Giv See T0: PAreetor, Rec Pers Div DATE: 256 Apr 46

System and money for their payment came form USAFFE funds, It

ia possible that projeat engineers who vers working for the Dis-
Eriot Eagineer prior to the outbreak of the war received pay

from the Commonwealth Government Offigea while engaged in working.
for USAFFE, USATFE funds may have been turned over to the Come
monwealth Covernment in ent for the services of theooe engi-
nears, I 40 know thad payrolls for these englnecrs were

made up by Commonwealth Governmeat clerks whereas my payroll was .

M, Presbitero, Engineer, states that: *3 i
of the following projects that were ini- il

¢ Works and that In 27 Deeember 1941
under my supervision 2N rée
200 Villaenstin, Finance Officer,

that these warious projects were :
sting from three wesks to two months,

8, Rodriguez, (hief Suprveyor of the Office
gtates that: "I am a regular cilvil service
Government of Cebu and that I was asg ed
proposed water supply for the Base Hospital
Then I was assigned to losate the proposed road
That this party consisted of 6§ other sure

tmhﬁintmﬂu:! A

was egployed as Capataz in
1941 to 2 anilmmmt

(Exhibis @)

taz, Pita-Adlavon foad Cons-
was employed as laborer in
comnencing %o work as
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Glalms of Engineers, Cebu, P,I.
(1)rR0K:01C, Civ Sec T0:%rector, Rec Pers Div DATE: 985 Apr 46

& Capataz, Dita-Alawon Road Construotion and that the t
system of employmen was used, HI hired 63 men, " {m:g.!?l

payrolls that are avallabdble
- 8 indieated that the neers and o
Engineers 4 at the rate of F4.00 to F6,00 per day
nm“ Ip:'l:. weekly. Attaghed are three payrolls, marked as Exhi-
L Al |

3. Reference is made to letter, AFPAC, dated 2 October 1048
=nuﬁ Honorable F. Hanson, blﬂpﬂt,‘ &enunm. = 8,
ioyees sation ssion, (Exhibit L)

a, From what funds are these civilians paid and how are
such funds disbursed?

(1) To provide a complete background in conneckion with
the funds appropriated by the U,8, Government for uged in the
Failippines, it becomes necessary to trace the erigin of such
“!‘ul-‘ - ’E:‘ used to the Independent Offices Appropriae

on ’

¢ law 2878th Congress) avproved & April 1941,
mﬂﬂ monies for * ey Fumds for the Fresident”,

¢ legislation enabled the President of the United States to
make funds avallable for emergenciecs affeoting nations1 security
extaent at that time, This aprroprinting was continued in the
First lemental National Defense Aprropriation Agt, 1942
(Publie 353-77¢h Congress), under the heading entitled "Army
of She Fhilippines , and provided that any expenditures hereto-
fore or hereafter made from sald appropriation, "Emergensy Funds
for the President %, for the purposes and in the manner authorized
under the heading in ths Aot are hereby authorized and validated,

Funds made awai by this Agct to the Commonweslth of the Phi-
liprines are Ior the operation and maintenance of the Army of the
Fhilippines, the expenditures inoident te pay, allowances,

operation, main and other activities of units and 80N~
“l'f::.m .}l:;pmnn:umubcuh_n rt
regard giecns regula expenditure o

or the ascoun ,_Mlﬂmnimmn, but shall

Uniter

3 January 1942). Funds provided
tion aots are advanged fo the
nes are accounted for the
and regulations accounting
tes, In thlas conneotion it

expended 2 mpanner
States. Executive
for in the above clted
Commonwealth of the Phi
wealth without reference to
for publie funds of the Inised

Authority NNDRRI 538
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Claims of Engineers, Cebu, P.I.

2 FROMs Legal Officer 2031 Director, RFD 14 Hay 46

1. In addition to the letter from Ceneral Fiteh taine.
ing to the use of funde appropriated to p ,mintuinfg

operate the Philippine Army attsntion is directed to the
following:

4+ At page 16 and 17 of publication entitled, Ths
Philippine Army: Its establishment, organization and
legal isy 1t is said that shortly General
Nacirthur assumed command of UBAVFE, he issued a state-
ment in which reade in part:

"Ihs general plan for the integration of all the
armed forces in the Philippines has been formulated
by General Macirthwr." x X x "The plan envisions an
immedliate construction program at strategic local-
ities to house the thousands of reservists involved
as well as the intensive development of new air fields
for the rapidly expanding air forees. All Philippine
elements which come under American control will
maintain their national integrity. They will retain
their own uniforms, their own scale of pay, their own
promotion list, their own rations, and their own code
of mili law. Their training, however, will be
wnder the iate directicn cf the cofficers of the
American Army. On muster into the American service
they will be paid and supplied from Amekican sources."

be In a letter to lst Lt. Arsenio Imperial dated
2 Septs 1941, the Adjutant General, UBAFFE, stated:

"The United States government has adopted the
];-uq of using the ageney of the Philippine Army in

t of the manpover of the Philippines.
e L
serve 'side by side wi e tes under a
gingl. command." (underscoring supplied)

C. 1he comstruction referred to in the plan announced
General NacArthur was started prior to the outbreak of
war. Apparently it was under the direct supervision
and contrel of a liaison section designated as Philippine

Army Sectlion in each staff section of the United States
fHeadquarters., This conclusion is based wpon copy of
memorandus 24, 15 October 1045, Office

DECLASSIFIED
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the t. W Gonet, Ornl Fhilippine Departuent,
O.}'.'ﬂn rnLl _— "

"l. Referring to the employment of laborers,
semlckilled laborers, capataces, foremen asnd teoch~
nical assistants which you were guthorized %o employ
to asslst you in the construction of the bulldinge
in your respective areas, the following second indor.
sement is hereby quoted:

-m {h.um*-rg irineo (Civ.,) 2nd
FINE ARTLERS, Hgnlla,
Ootober 11, 19041, To: The Comsanding Officer
Gasusl Det. USAFFS, PA lumm.g 8. im
view of the authority granted 8 Excellency,
m IMMt in 5th l.nlnrmt of Cetober 1,
mm suthorizing the employmsnt
ppine Aray, without issuing formal
ntments, of building inspectors, draftsmen,
, and skilled laborers at more than J3.00
bt not exece 75.0C per dsy, payelle from the
LS00 00 suthorized in the letter of August
s 1941 of m Office of the Comugnding Genergl,
Mtﬂ Ststes Aray Forces in the Far Eut. it i¢
bellieved that the ilssuance of formal intment
to My, Ptnm is not necess Chisfl of
L"IE RAEDS, .IZlm; AGo5, .
ﬂt’:t lm Engl, 5th Imrnmut of October
» -

The indorsement referred to nhﬂ. wag the I’plr of the Hqg
Fhilippine Aruy %o a letter from the “USAFFE® Construeti
umlu-l Cabanatuan area, lst Lt. Dduards R, Escobar, CE.

4. Promotions of mewber of the ne Army
announced in USAFTE Speclal Orders, after the outbreak of
the war, contained the ¢ "By Direction of the President

of the Commonwesl th of hnimnn‘ indicating thet the
Army retained 1te identity after the outbregk of

ﬁﬂumuﬁﬁ-ﬂu.
2. In view of the

reaw et emlerses

Mﬁ mnﬂ
Aot,

hﬂ mm of
M!.rplll Commo e
1 m m: of the
ees of the
Hiesing Fersons
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of the War Departammnt be intermi
e.

ﬂﬁW#‘mmﬂ

ot that

under the "eabo"™ system om a per
aot to have deen War Departmeat Em~
of the Nissiang FPersons Aet for

r2 indieates
Army or the Civil

(2 was loeal labor saswally hired om = per
md:%u s sivilian employee entitled nf'u
War Department,

l.“n.i» reons who worked less tham 50 days bo determined

not to employees of the War Departasat for the same
reasOas.

That all persomns who worked =t iatervals whieh smounted

ts more ﬁ-tﬂh{:mmwﬂm:umunthu
to sivilian enployees of the War Department

entitlied to the bdemefits of the Wissiag Persons iet for the Tol-

lowing reasoast

{1 Seme as g (1) sbove.
lL mmh be 2 part time or laternittent sm~
ployee o p by the War Dep riment,

d. That employees of the Distries imcimeer who were pald by
the Commomweulth be determined mot do be War Department em~-
ployees but to Bave beea Commonwealth imployees.

¢. Where elaim or evidenve shows eomnelusively that eloiment
was employed by a iailippise iAvmy walt, iastallstiom or

sotivity, DECLASSIFIED
-4 Authority NND8Z3018




it should be l&uﬂhﬂ that he was an employee of the Philip-

ine and &n employee of the War Department within the
um‘ﬁmm Act. Other pertinent reasons should also be

' /stated sueh as (Part time employment, intermittent employment

f« That determinations in all cases where the evidence
dees not establish ecasual or intermittent employment or clearly
eatablish employment by & PA unit be fuspended temporarily while
additional evidence is obtained as to whether funds being used
were funds appropriated for the Philippine Army and whether any
of the projects were Sctually under direct econtrol of the U. 8.

15 Inecls: lj’l He W. R.
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